AC/DC Converter
PA-1REV.:  2/2016www.recom-power.com
3 YEAR
war r a n ty
3
Specifications  (measured at TA= 25°C, nominal input voltage (115/230VAC), full load and after warm-up)
BASIC CHARACTERISTICS
Parameter Condition Min. Typ. Max.

Examples:
	 e.g.  RAC03-05SER/277-TRAY, Single Output, 5Vout and Tray Packaging
Model Numbering
EN55024 Certified
EN60950-1 Certified
UL60950-1 Certified
AC/DC Converter
PA-2 REV.:  2/2016 www.recom-power.com
PROTECTIONS
Parameter Type Value
Short Circuit Protection (SCP) continuous, automatic recovery
Over Voltage Protection (OVP) Zener Diode clamp 105% - 150%
Over Current Limit 120% - 190%
Isolation Voltage 3kVAC / 1 Minute
Isolation Resistance 1GΩ min.
Leakage Current 85-305VAC, 47-440Hz 10µA max.
Specifications  (measured at TA= 25°C, nominal input voltage (115/230VAC), full load and after warm-up)
REGULATIONS
Parameter Condition Value
Output Voltage Tolerance (2)
3.3Vout
5Vout
12, 24Vout
±4% typ. / ±8% max.
±3.5% typ. / ±5% max.
±3% typ. / ±4% max.
Line Voltage Regulation low line to high line, full load ±0.7% typ. / ±1% max.
Load Voltage Regulation
3.3Vout        10% to 100% load
5Vout           10% to 100% load
12, 24Vout   10% to 100% load
±5.5% typ. / ±9% max.
±5% typ. / ±7.5% max.
±4% typ. / ±5.5% max.
RAC03-SER/277
Series
Notes:
Note2:	 Includes initial voltage accuracy, thermal drift, line regulation and load regulation at rated input voltage and load conditions.
Notes:
Note3:	 An input fuse is recommended: T1A slow blow type.
RAC03-05SER/277
FUSE
L
N
VACin (L)
VACin (N) -Vout
+Vout
Output Ripple and Noise (1)
3.3Vout
all others
250mVp-p
200mVp-p
Notes:
Note1:	 Ripple and Noise is the maximum peak-to-peak voltage value measured at the output with a
	 20MHz bandwidth, at rated line voltage at full load. And with a 47µF low-ESR electrolytic
	 capacitor		in parallel with a 0.1µF ceramic capacitor across output.
AC/DC Converter
PA-3REV.:  2/2016www.recom-power.com
ENVIRONMENTAL
Parameter Condition Value
Operating Temperature Range 230VAC, with derating (see graph) -40°C to +85°C
Maximum Case Temperature 105°C
Thermal Impedance 9.5°C / W typ.
Humidity non-condensing 5% - 95%, RH max.
MTBF (3)
MIL-HDBK-217F, 115VAC, +25°C
MIL-HDBK-217F, 230VAC, +25°C
3554 x 103 hours
3219 x 103 hours
-40 60 70 75 80
85
90 10050403020100-20
-25